

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>Kari Cathryn O’Keeffe, Plaintiff, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant, v. Timothy Michael O’Keeffe, Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Appellee</p>	<p>Supreme Court No. 20190379 Cass Co. Court No. 2015-DM-00837</p>
---	---

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ENTERED ON DECEMBER 1, 2019 and
ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO STRIKE IMPROPERLY FILED DOCUMENTS,
DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF
SPOUSAL SUPPORT AND AWARDING PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY’S FEES
FROM CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE BRADLEY A. CRUFF, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

Tracy J. Lyson (06138)
O’Keeffe, O’Brien, Lyson & Foss, Ltd.
720 Main Avenue
Fargo, ND 58103
Tele: (701) 235-8000
Fax: (701) 235-8023
tracy@okeeffeattorneys.com
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant and Cross-
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Statement of the Issues.....¶1

 1. Whether the district court erred by finding Tim’s spousal support obligation was rehabilitative rather than permanent, based on the evidence in the record and Kari’s burden as set forth in *Markegard v. Willoughby*, 2019 ND 170, 930 N.W.2d 108?

 2. Whether the district court erred by awarding attorney fees to Kari?

Statement of the Case.....¶3

Statement of the Facts.....¶7

Argument¶12

 I. Standard of Review¶12

 II. The district court erred in finding Tim’s spousal support obligation was rehabilitative rather than permanent, based on the evidence in the record and Kari’s burden as set forth in *Markegard v. Willoughby*, 2019 ND 170, 930 N.W.2d 108¶13

 A. Tim satisfied his burden of demonstrating Kari was habitually cohabitating in a relationship analogous to marriage; therefore, Kari bears the burden of demonstrating that one of the exceptions outlined in N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1 apply¶14

 B. Tim’s spousal support obligation was permanent in nature rather than rehabilitative¶18

 1. An award of limited duration is not dispositive of whether it is rehabilitative or permanent¶22

 2. The specific language in the parties’ Agreement demonstrates that the spousal support was permanent¶25

 3. The evidence in the record demonstrates that the spousal support was permanent.....¶30

 III. The district court erred in awarding attorney fees to Kari.....¶34

Conclusion¶37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraphs(s)

Cases

Allmon v. Allmon,
2017 ND 122, 894 N.W.2d 869 ¶36

Bindas v. Bindas,
2019 ND 56, 923 N.W.2d 803 ¶¶12-13, 16

Cermak v. Cermak,
1997 ND 187, 569 N.W.2d 280 ¶14

Datz v. Dosch,
2014 ND 102, 846 N.W.2d 724 ¶36

Duff v. Kearns-Duff,
2010 ND 247, 792 N.W.2d 916 ¶23

Gajewski v. Bratcher,
221 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 1974) ¶26

Greenwood v. Greenwood,
1999 ND 126, 596 N.W.2d 317 ¶¶19, 29-31

Innis-Smith v. Smith,
2018 ND 34, 905 N.W.2d 914 passim

Markegard v. Willoughby,
2019 ND 170, 930 N.W.2d 108 passim

Peterson v. Peterson,
2010 ND 165, 788 N.W.2d 296 ¶¶22-23

Sack v. Sack,
2006 ND 57, 711 N.W.2d 157 ¶23

Stephenson v. Stephenson,
2011 ND 57, 795 N.W.2d 357 ¶19

Toni v. Toni,
2001 ND 193, 636 N.W.2d 396 ¶26

Varty v. Varty,
2019 ND 49, 923 N.W.2d 131 ¶¶12, 14

Wagner v. Wagner,
2007 ND 33, 728 N.W.2d 318 ¶19

Weir v. Weir,
374 N.W.2d 858 (N.D. 1985) ¶¶22-23

Williams v. Williams,
2015 ND 129, 863 N.W.2d 508 ¶19

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1 passim

N.D.C.C. § 14-05-23.....	¶36
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1(3).....	¶¶9, 17
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1(1).....	¶26
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-25.2.....	¶3
26 U.S.C. § 71.....	¶3

Secondary Sources

Black's Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014)	¶28
Merriam-Webster's Thesaurus	¶28
2015 N.D. Session Laws Ch. 124 § 1	¶22
